

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S
HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH
CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS D/B/A
REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR.,
M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; AND LENDOL
L. DAVIS, M.D., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND THEIR PATIENTS, PETITIONERS,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES;
MARI ROBINSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD, IN THEIR
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES, RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 W. 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

JAN SOIFER
PATRICK J. O'CONNELL
O'CONNELL & SOIFER LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 540
Austin, TX 78701

STEPHANIE TOTI
Counsel of Record
DAVID BROWN
JANET CREPPS
JULIE RIKELMAN
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3684
stoti@reprorights.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

OCTOBER 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
A. There Is A Direct And Acknowledged Split In Authority Over The Important Constitutional Questions Presented In This Case	2
B. The Interpretation Of The Undue Burden Standard Adopted By The Seventh And Ninth Circuits And The Iowa Supreme Court Is Faithful To This Court's Prece- dents	4
C. Closure Of More Than Seventy-Five Per- cent Of Texas' Abortion Facilities Will Have A Devastating Impact	8
D. The Alleged Vehicle Problems Are Illusory ...	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 320 (2010).....	11
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	4, 7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	5
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kan. City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 32.....13

House Bill 2, 83rd Leg., 2nd Called Sess. (Tex.
2013)1, 8, 9

35 Pa. Stat. § 448.802a.....8

35 Pa. Stat. § 448.806.....8
